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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 23, 1998, the State Board of Cosmetology filed a complaint.  On February 19, 1999, the Board filed an amended complaint.  The Board seeks to discipline the manicurist license of Canh Van Truong
 for employing unlicensed workers and sanitation violations.  


On August 6, 1999, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Mark D. Schoon represented the Board.  Canh Van Truong presented his case.  We reserved ruling on the admissibility of the Board’s requests for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 

693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, 

or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 

714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073, RSMo Supp. 1998, and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, we admit the requests for admissions into evidence.  


The last written argument was due on November 18, 1999.   

Findings of Fact
1. Canh Van Truong (Van Truong) holds manicurist License No. MO101131, which is and was at all relevant times current and active.  At all relevant times, Van Truong owned L.A. Nail Trap, and did so until May 6, 1998.  

2. The Board issued inspections of L.A. Nail Trap on February 24, 1997, August 1, 1997, August 27, 1997, October 29, 1997, November 19, 1997, and February 24, 1998.  After each inspection, the Board informed Van Truong, by written notice, of the violations set forth below.  

3. Van Truong employed workers to perform manicures on patrons at L.A. Nail Trap.  

4. Van Truong assisted the following workers to perform manicures on patrons at L.A. Nail Trap with no license on the following dates:  Bhon Ty on August 27, 1997; and Hue Tri Huynh on October 29 and November 19, 1997.  

5. Having unlicensed workers perform manicures on patrons constitutes fraud.

6. The following workers had no photograph attached to their license certificate on the following dates:  Cach Thi Honguyen and Quang Lee Nguyen on February 24, 1997; Van Truong and Quang Lee Nguyen on August 1, 1997.  

7. Van Truong did not properly sanitize or maintain sanitized tools, brushes, and combs on August 27 and February 24, 1997.  

8. Van Truong did not have a clean floor on February 24 and August 1, 1997.  

9. Van Truong had the lids on dry fumigants, which disables them from maintaining the sterility of items stored with them, on February 24, 1997.  

10. Van Truong’s failure:  to properly sanitize or maintain sanitized tools, brushes, and combs; to have a clean floor; and to take the lids off of dry fumigants, violated a professional trust or confidence.  Each of those acts could easily cause the transmission of disease.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 329.140.2.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Van Truong committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Count I – Licenses


The Board argues that having unlicensed workers charge patrons for manicures is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(4), which allows discipline for:

Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.] 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910). Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Thus, fraud includes misrepresentation and deception.  Van Truong admitted that 

having unlicensed workers charge patrons for manicures constituted fraud.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(4) for fraud, misrepresentation, and deception.  


The Board argues that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:

misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Fraud is wrongful conduct with bad motivation.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The record shows affirmative bad motivation, which is more grave than, and exclusive of, conscious indifference.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is not subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for gross negligence.  

We have already found Van Truong subject to discipline for fraud and misrepresentation under section 329.140.2(4).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Fraud includes dishonesty.  

Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  

The Board argues that Van Truong’s employment of unlicensed or improperly licensed workers is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues that Van Truong assisted in violating section 329.030, which provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter. 

Van Truong helped the workers to violate that section.  The Board argues that Van Truong assisted in violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E), which provides:

Display of License.  Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.  Operator licenses, apprentice licenses or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses.  Photographs taken within the last two (2) years shall be attached to apprentice licenses and student temporary permits.

Van Truong violated that regulation.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for assisting in a violation of section 329.030 and for violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).  

The Board argues that Van Truong’s employment of unlicensed workers is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(10), which allows discipline for:

Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.] 

We agree.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(10).  

The Board argues that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(13), which allows discipline for:

Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences creates a professional trust.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We agree that defrauding patrons is a violation of professional trust and confidence.  There is no evidence that anyone expected to see photographs on any license.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(10) for employing unlicensed workers, but not for omitting photographs from their licenses.

Count II – Sanitation

The Board argues that Van Truong’s failure:  to properly sanitize or maintain sanitized tools, brushes, and combs; to have a clean floor; and to take the lids off of dry fumigants (the sanitation infractions), are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5) as incompetence and gross negligence. 

Incompetence is a general lack of (1) professional ability or of (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The Board’s witness described the four sanitation infractions as “very important” in preventing the spread of disease to patrons.  The Board’s repeated warnings show that Van Truong lacked the disposition to use, and was consciously indifferent to, professional sanitation 

abilities and duties.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for incompetence and gross negligence.  

The Board argues that Van Truong’s failure to properly sanitize or maintain sanitized tools, brushes, and combs, and to have a clean floor, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010, which provides: 

(1) Physical Facilities.

*   *   *


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, and tuaberculocidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

We agree that Van Truong violated those provisions.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) and (2)(D). 


In written argument, the Board also argues that Van Truong’s failure to take the lid off the dry fumigant violated Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2, which requires:

Clean towels shall be used for each patron. A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.  

The first amended complaint does not cite that provision.  We have no jurisdiction to find cause for discipline for violating a provision that does not appear in the complaint.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., 1986).  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is not subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.  

The Board argues that Van Truong’s sanitation infractions are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(13).  Van Truong admitted that the sanitation infractions constitute a violation of professional trust or confidence.  Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(13) for violating a professional trust or confidence.  

The Board argues that Van Truong’s sanitation infractions are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(15), which allows discipline for:

Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof. 

We agree that the sanitation infractions show cause for discipline under that provision. Therefore, we conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(15).   

Summary

Count I – Licensing


We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(4) for fraud, misrepresentation, and deception.  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for assisting in a violation of section 329.030 and for violating regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(10).  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(13) for employing unlicensed workers, but not for omitting photographs from their licenses.

Count II – Sanitation

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for incompetence and gross negligence.  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 (1)(B) and (2)(D). 

We conclude that Van Truong is not subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(13) for violating a professional trust or confidence.  

We conclude that Van Truong is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(15).   


SO ORDERED on December 16, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�The amended complaint uses the same caption as the original complaint did, but does not seek to discipline the salon license of L.A. Nail Trap as the original complaint did.  


�All statutory references are to the 1998 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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